### CHAPTER 667—S. F. No. 1418

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the Coon Rapids municipal court; establishing the office of a special municipal judge and fixing the salary for the special judge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Coon Rapids municipal court; special judge. There is hereby established a special municipal judgeship for the municipal court of the city of Coon Rapids. The special municipal judge shall sit only in instances when the municipal judge is disqualified, absent, or when the municipal judge is physically incapacitated.
- Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of Coon Rapids is \$40 per day, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.
- Sec. 3. The governor is hereby empowered to appoint a person learned in the law as special municipal judge herein, such person holding this position until the next regular election of the city, at which time the special municipal judge shall be elected.

Approved May 13, 1963.

# CHAPTER 668-S. F. No. 1452

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Cass county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cass county probate court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of probate court of Cass county is \$8,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective as of January 1, 1964.

Approved May 13, 1963.

#### CHAPTER 669-S. F. No. 1494

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of conservation; appropriating money for the purchase of an airplane.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Department of conservation; appropriation.** There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of conservation from any moneys in the game and fish fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$15,000 to be used to purchase an airplane to be used in law enforcement in the game and fish division and for game census work.

Approved May 13, 1963.

## CHAPTER 670-S. F. No. 1521

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association in the city of Eveleth; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended, and Laws 1947, Chapter 329, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 132, Section 1, Laws 1937, Chapter 253, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 144, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 293, Section 1, and Laws 1961, Chapter 620, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Eveleth; firemen's retirement pension. In the city of Eveleth, which has a fire department relief association organized under the laws of this state and authorized to pay pensions under Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1919, 1920, and 3723 to 3728, or any amendments thereof, such association may pay

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.